44 | P a g e
 HORNETS COACHING CURRICULUM 2020
7.0  DEFENCE
Hills Hornets will incorporate a mix of “PACKLINE” and “PRESSURE” defensive
principles in the clubs’ defensive philosophy.
Our main goal on defence will be:
To build pressure and force the offence into mistakes, disrupt them from running
free flowing offence, and to force them into shooting contested mid-range jump
shots.
Communication is crucial to the success of our club’s defence. Our teams will be loud
and intimidating with their talk on defence.
Numbering System:
Defences will be named through a numbering system.
• Defences with a single number will be half court defences:
▪ “1” – Half Court man to man
▪ “2” – Half court zone
▪ Defences with two numbers are full court defences:
▪ “11” – Full Court man to man
▪ “22” – Full Court zone
We will use a coloring system for certain situations on defence:
▪ WHITE – Front the low post
▪ RED  - Trap
▪ GREEN – No Trap (Used for Full court defences to denote we are in
containment style defence)
▪ BLACK – Foul
45 | P a g e
 HORNETS COACHING CURRICULUM 2020
7.1 DEFENCE BY AGE GROUP
U/12s:
“1”    HALF COURT MAN TO MAN
“11 GREEN”   FULL COURT MAN TO MAN (off dead balls – After free throws,
After Timeouts, Sideline Inbounds pass)
“11 RED”   FULL COURT RUN AND JUMP (off dead balls – After free
throws, After Timeouts, Sideline Inbounds pass)
U/14s
“1”    HALF COURT MAN TO MAN
“11 GREEN”    FULL COURT MAN TO MAN
“11 RED”   FULL COURT RUN AND JUMP (off dead balls – After free
throws, After Timeouts, Sideline Inbounds pass)
U/16s
“1” -    HALF COURT MAN TO MAN
“11 GREEN”  FULL COURT MAN TO MAN
“11 RED” FULL COURT RUN AND JUMP (for 2-3 Minute segments of live
play)
“2” HALF COURT ZONE (off dead balls – After free throws, After
Timeouts, Sideline Inbounds pass)
“22 RED”  FULL COURT ZONE TRAP (off dead balls – After free throws,
After Timeouts, Sideline Inbounds pass)
U/18s
“1”    HALF COURT MAN TO MAN
“11 GREEN”  FULL COURT MAN TO MAN
“11 RED” FULL COURT RUN AND JUMP (for 4-5 Minute segments of live
play)
“2”    HALF COURT ZONE (for 2-3 Minute segments of live play)
“22 RED”  FULL COURT ZONE TRAP (off dead balls – After free throws,
After Timeouts, Sideline Inbounds pass)
NB – Off missed shots, we are always in transition defence.  U12s & U14s will always
fall back into “1”.  U16s and U18s will mostly be in “1” but can mix up falling back
into “2”. **
**Consider cueing defensive coverages off made or missed shots to keep the offence
guessing.  For example, made baskets the players can be in “11 GREEN”, whereas on
missed baskets, they would fall back into “1”. **
46 | P a g e
 HORNETS COACHING CURRICULUM 2020
7.2  DEFENSIVE CONCEPTS
We will be a concept-based defence.  That is, the reason for doing things on defence
will be the focus over what defensive scheme we are implementing.